Subrecipient Contract No. 37529
Amendment No. 2
The above referenced Subrecipient Contract between the City of Portland (City), acting by and through its Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD), and the Housing Authority of Portland (Subrecipient) is hereby amended as follows:

1.
SCOPE OF SERVICES
Item C.5 is added to the scope of services to read:

C.

5. 
Curriculum Revision and Quality Control

a. HAP will revise curriculum as appropriate to meet current participant needs and improve delivery of the Ready to Rent training.

b. For quality control purposes, HAP will monitor the delivery of randomly selected Ready to Rent trainings or trainings where there is concern regarding quality.
2.
COMPENSATION
The Subrecipient shall be paid an additional $6,684 in FY 2007-08 General Fund to complete the additional scope of services in this amendment. The compensation paragraph on page 1 and item II.E of the Compensation and Method of Payment on page 8 are deleted and replaced with:

4.
Compensation
The amount of compensation shall not exceed $76,984 in one-time adopted General Fund, $7,262 Collins Grant, and $150,000 HIF.  The total shall not exceed $234,246. The compensation requirements are contained in Section II.
IV. Compensation and Method of Payment
E. It is agreed that total compensation under this Contract shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY-SIX DOLLARS ($234,246). Contract total and total compensation does not include Ready to Rent Landlord Guarantee from the State of Oregon because those funds are available on a reimbursement basis only to the City and are not in the City’s possession. Homeownership unit inspection costs are not included in this contract total because they are paid by the homeowner directly to HAP as inspections occur
3.
EXHIBITS
Exhibits A of the original contract is deleted and replaced with the exhibit labeled A attached to this amendment.

4.
All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF PORTLAND
CITY OF PORTLAND

Steve Rudman



Date

William White, Director

Date

Executive Director




Bureau of Housing and








Community Development








APPROVED AS TO FORM








Linda Meng



Date








City Attorney








Gary Blackmer

Date








City Auditor

Subrecipient Contract No. 37529
Amendment No. 2
Exhibit A

REVISED Budget
Fresh Start and Ready To Rent Landlord Guarantee Administration

Ready to Rent Program Administration, Relocation

	Budget Category
	Contract Budget
	Amendment #1 - New Funds
	Amendment #2 - New Funds
	Revised Contract Budget

	Ready to Rent Program Administration
	$30,000
	$0
	$6,684
	$36,684

	Fresh Start Program Administration


	$5,000
	$0
	$0
	$5,000

	Fresh Start and Ready to Rent guarantee administration
	$10,000
	$0
	$0
	$10,000

	Relocation Wrapup Activities
	$0
	$300
	$0
	$300

	Fresh Start Guarantee Claims-HIF/GF
	$175,000
	$0
	$0
	$175,000

	Fresh Start Guarantee Claims-Collins
	$0
	$7,262
	$0
	$7,262

	TOTAL
	$220,000
	$7,562
	$6,684
	$234,246


	Ready to Rent Guarantee Claims*
	up to $100,000


* Contract total and total compensation does not include Ready to Rent Landlord Guarantee from the State of Oregon because those funds are available on a reimbursement basis only to the City, the funds are not in the City’s possession.
Housing Authority of HAP Fresh Start #37529 Amendment 2.doc
Page 1 of 3

